NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, LLC
(NORTH SOUND BH-ASO)
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

CONTRACT #NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCN-20-21

Based on the Agreement of the parties to the above-referenced Contract between the North
Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC {North Sound BH-ASQ) and
Snohomish County {Provider) dated December 26, 2019, {as amended by North Sound BH-ASO and
Provider dated July 27, 2020, collectively the “Contract”} is hereby amended as follows:

_ The purpose of this amendment is to add funding for the period of January-December 2021,
By mutual agreement of the parties, the following language is added to the agreement:
1. Replace NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County Budget 2020-A with NS BH-ASO-Snohomish County

Budget 2020-21B
2. Replace Exhibit A-i with Exhibit A-ii

ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

THIS AMENDMENT IS EXECUTED BY THE PERSONS SIGNING BELOW, WHO WARRANT THAT THEY
HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AMENDMENT.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF FINAL SIGNATURE BY THE
PARTIES.

NORTH SOUND BH-ASQ, LLC SNOHOMISH COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
%4, Viabontiie.
1/12/2021
/12/ P Wadromt
Joe Valentine Date ¥g¢ Dave Somers Date
Executive Director County Executive

&

MARY JANE BRELL VUJOVIC, DIREC
"bﬂff Snohomish County Human Services ngg

Approved by Board of Directors, Motion #20-64 12/10/20 Page 1of 1
WORKING COPY



Snohomish County Budget 2020-21B

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Dedicated Marijuana Account Program
Cost Reimbursement Budget
January 1, 2021 to June 3G, 2021
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
Dedicated Marijuana Account Funding  $ . 142,459
Total 3 142,459
~ Expenses o S
Dedicated Marijuana Account $ 142 459
_ Total . .$ o 142 459

Funding not expended during July to December will be avaitable through june 30, 2021

NORTH SCUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCN-W—@?__{KING COPY

Page 10of5



Snohomish County Budget 2020-21B

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
Jail Services Program
Cost Reimbursement Budget
January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021
Snohomish County Human Services

Revenues
Jail Service Funding s 10050848
D Total 3 15050848
'-Expen;ses' |
Jéi?'Ser\'}ice s 10050848
o Total 8§ 0050848

: Fuhding’ not expended_ during July to December wilk be available through June 3('),' 2021

NORTH SCUND BH-ASQ-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCNMKWG COPY

Page 2 of 5



< Expenses

Snohomish County Budget 2020-21B

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization
_ Substance Abuse Block Grant CFDA 93.959
~ Cost Reimbursement Budget
January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021
: Snohomish County Human Services

" . Revenues " .’

. SABGFunds

- Opiate Outreach Services -

. Total - ERRA

77,500.00

7750000 .

77,500.00 -

-~ 7750000

R 'Fl;triding hct_éxpended'd‘qr'ing JUiy to December will be available thro_ughrju-ne'?,f_J,' 2021

NCRTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNCHOMISH COUNW"[CCWKING COPY

Page 3of &



" Snohormish County Budget 2020-218

* North Sound Behavioral Heaith'Administrative -Sérvii:_e Organization Snohomish County Contract - . )

00000 |

: Funaing r-;bt‘ expended dul"!:ﬂg July to December will be _ai!aiia'b]e t?}rough }une.30, 202_i

* NORTH SOUND BH-ASC-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCN-20-21

WORKING COPY

SOURCES OF FUNDS Ianuary-21 February-21 March-21 - April-21 - May-21 June-21, Total
* |crisis State Funds $ 158,500.00 | $ 158,500.00 | § 158,500.00 |'$ 158,500.00 }'$- 158,500.00 | § 158,502.00 | . = 952,002.00 |
Crisis Medicaid < § . 8241300 |3 82,413.00 [$  82,413.00 [$ ~ 8241300} $ 8241300 [$ B2,414.00 £94,479.00 | -
Crisis Mental Heaith Block Grant - J$ 3258200 |$° 32,582.00 |4 32,582.00 [4 [ 32,582.00 )% 3258200 |3  .32,585.00 195,495.00
* |Cfisis Substance Abuse Block Grant - TP% T 62,00000 |3 062,000.00 |4 62,00000 | $ 7 62,000.00 | $ 62,000.00°| $7762,000:00
- |TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS._ S 33549500 | $ 33549500 | 533549500 | $ 335495.00 | 5 335495.00 | § 33550100 |§ 2,012,976.00 |
. - Fayment T sl AR
USES OF FUNDS © Method January-21 Febraary-21 March-21 April-21 - . May-21 -June-21 Total
E “[Crisis Mental Health Biock Grant: Cost ... " "
Ao T Reimbursement o L BT P N R B
T P ! S $ ©32,58200 1'% 32,582.00 [$ -32,582.00 [.$ 325820035 32582005 32,58500 | - 19549500 .
Crisis Substance Abuse Block Grant - -[Cost’™ I A : S | S ' i
T Reimbursement | L IR - g A o
L e Ces e TS s200000 03 62,00000 [$ . 62,0000 | S, 62,000.00 |$ 1 62,00080 | $ . 62,0000 [ 1U372,00000 |
" |Crisis Qutreach Services " Cost R L PRI AR B ' R
: IR T " [Reimbursement | - - e e - - : S50 R
3 B R :'. $.240,913.06 | § 240,913.00 $240,913.00'| ¢ 240,913.00 | $. 240,913.00 | $ 24091600 | - 1,44548L.00 |
- [rorat uses oF FunDs “T's 335495005 33549500 | § 335495.00 | 33549500 |3 33549500 |§ 33550100 | .2,012,976.00

__Page'4 ofd .



- Snohomish County Budget 2020-21B

North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization . ..
.. . Trueblood. L :
. . CostReimbursement Budget
- ".January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021
- .Snohomish County Human Services

-Revenues - . =

Trueblood. - coe§ o 479788

o Total T 78785

. Tmeblood gl 179,785

SO et oo T§ 76785

*~ Funding not éxp_ended dufilﬁ_g 'J_uly.to‘Déc_er_ribér_wiIE be a_vailab]e through fune 30,2021 =~ - l

NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNW_lCCNwahKlNG COPY ' Page 5 of 5



EXHIBIT A-ii

SNOHOMISH COUNTY
Scheduie of Services
2020-21

" Identification of Contracted Services o
Provider shall provide behavioral health covered crisis services, as indicated in the Contracted Services Grid below, within the scope
of Provider's business and practice, in accordance with the Snchomish County Base Provider Agreement, North Sound BH-ASO
Behavioral Health Policies and Procedures, Supplemental Provider Service Guide, North Socund BH-ASQ and HCA standards, the
terms, conditions and. eligihility outlined in the Contract and/or Exhibits, and the requiremants of any applicable government

sponsored program.

Contracted Services Grid

Supplemental Provider Service Guide
Contracted Timeframe Service Referance

Mental Health OQutpatient and Medication Management Section 20.1

Substance Use Disorder Cutpatient Benefit Section 19.1
Medication-Assisted Treatment Section 20,1
e Program for Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) Section 20.8
. __|sixteenBedEvaluationand Treatment FacilityServices | Section204
- Vi D
Effective January 1, 2020 Crisis Mohile Qutreach Teams Section 20.2.2
Effective January 1, 2020 Crisls Stabilization Chapter 18;20.2.4
Effective January 1, 2020 Involuntary Treatment Evaluation (ITA} Chapter 18; 20.2.3
Emergency Telephane Services (Tolf Free Crisis Hotline) Section 20.2.5
NCRTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCN-20-21 AMD 2 Page 1 of 2

WORKING COPY



EXHIBIT A-ii

ol TWIthI

Youth - Intensive Inpatient

g a

Sub-Acute Withdrawal Management Section 20.1
Acute Withdrawal Management Section 20.1
Secure Detoxification (2 places) Chapter 18

Section 20.10.2

Youth - Recovery House

Section 20.10.6

Adult - Intensive inpatient

Section 20.10.1

Adult - Long-Term Care -

Section 20.10.3

Adult - Recovery House

Section 20.10.5

EaIS )

' Pregnant and Parenting Women Residential Treatment

Section 2.1

hapler
Section 18.3

Effective January 1, 2020
N : E&T Discharge Planners Section 17.2
Program for Assertive-Community Treatment (PACT) Section 20.8
Effective January 1, 2020 ‘Designated Marijuana Account (DMA) Section 19,2
juvenile Drug Court Section 19,4
Assisted Qutpatient Treatment Section 19.1
Effective July 1, 2020 Trueblsod Misdemeanor Diversi TBD

PATH Grant

Section 15.1

PathFinder

Section 15.1
=

Se¢tion 18.5

- NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY-ICCN-20-21 AMD 2

WORKING COPY

| Peer Bridgers
Effective January 1, 2020 Opiate Outreach Section 20.9
Page 2 of 2





