
MOTION NO. 21-283 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 3 
PAGE 1 OF 2 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 21-283 

 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 3 OF THE  
NORTH SOUND BH-ASO-SNOHOMISH COUNTY ICCN 20-21 CONTRACT  

 
WHEREAS, SCC2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to 

administer and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in 
accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and  
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County provides crisis and coordination services to 
Snohomish County residents; and  
 

WHEREAS, the North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services 
Organization (North Sound BH-ASO) provided funding for the Integrated Community 
Crisis Network (ICCN) in the amount of $2,315,943.48 for the period 1/1/2020 through 
6/30/2020; and 

 
WHEREAS, North Sound BH-ASO ICCN Amendment #1 provided additional 

funding in the amount of $2,513,225.48 through 12/31/2020; and 
 
WHEREAS, North Sound BH-ASO ICCN Amendment #2 provided additional 

funding in the amount of $2,513,225.48 through 6/31/2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, Council approval of a grant work plan pursuant to SCC 4.26.025 

shall provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant documents to 
implement the approved grant work plan in accordance with SCC 2.10.010(28).  Such 
Council approval shall also provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute 
grant contracts for grants received in amounts up to $50,000 greater than the amounts 
stated in the approved grant work plan; and  

 
WHEREAS, the contract North Sound BH-ASO-Snohomish County ICCN 20-21 

and amendment #1 were included in the 2020 Human Services Grant Work Plan, 
approved via motion 19-315; and  

 
WHEREAS, contract Amendment #2 was included in the 2021 Human Services 

Grant Work Plan, approved via motion 20-411; and  
 
WHEREAS, this contract Amendment #3 in the amount of $2,513,228.48 for the 

period 7/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 now causes the contract total to exceed by more 
than $50,000 the amount included in the 2021 Human Services Grant Work Plan;    

 
 



MOTION NO. 21-283 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 3 
PAGE 2 OF 2 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 4.26.025, the Snohomish 
County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to execute 
North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization Integrated Crisis 
Care Network Agreement, #North Sound BH-ASO-Snohomish County-ICCN-20-21 
Amendment 3, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in the amount of 
$2,513,228.48, and any subsequent amendments thereto. 
 

PASSED this 15th day of September, 2021. 
 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 

             
Council Chair 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 
 
 


